The other Technical Pronouncements issued by CPC will be applied after their
adoption has been approved by the Central Bank of Brazil.

Banco Cooperativo do Brasil S.A. - BANCOOB

Notes to the financial statements
at June 30, 2018
(All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated)

30

t. Restatement of comparative figures

BACEN Circular Letter 3,828 issued on June 19, 2017, introduced changes to the accounting treatment of probable losses, receivables
from financial institutions and other institutions authorized to operate by BACEN, and payment institutions participating in payment
arrangements. The regulations are applicable to accounting documents prepared from July 2017.

On July 1, 2017, to ensure the adequacy of the accounting records, transfers of rural credit operations were reclassified to lending
operations.

The parent company and consolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2017, presented for comparison purposes, have been
adjusted and are being restated.

 Restatement effects:

2017

 Assets   2017

  PARENT COMPANY   CONSOLIDATED

ORIGINALLY

STATED

ADJUSTMENT

RESTATED

ORIGINALLY
STATED

ADJUSTMENT

RESTATED

 Current assets   26,482,634   -   26,482,634

26,549,816   -   26,549,816

   Payment transactions   -   2,346,827   2,346,827   -   2,346,827

   2,346,827

   Interbank onlending   -   5,216,959   5,216,959   -   5,216,959   5,216,959

   (-) Provision for losses on interbank onlending   -   (4,859)   (4,859)   -   (4,859)   (4,859)

   Lending operations - private sector   6,141,558   (5,216,959)   924,599   6,141,558   (5,216,959)   924,599

   (-) Provision for loan losses   (17,103)   4,859   (12,244)   (17,103)   4,859   (12,244)

   Sundry (Note 21(b))   4,481,465   (2,346,827)   2,134,638   4,511,406   (2,346,827)   2,164,579

   (-) Provision for loan losses

(11,779)   -   (11,779)

(11,779)   -   (11,779)

   Other current assets   15,888,493   -   15,888,493

15,925,734   -   15,925,734

Non-current assets 14,193,075

-

14,193,075

14,155,237

-

14,155,237

   Interbank onlending   -   1,591,012   1,591,012   -   1,591,012   1,591,012

   (-) Provision for losses on interbank onlending   -   (2,450)   (2,450)   -   (2,450)   (2,450)

   Lending operations - private sector   3,839,163   (1,591,012)   2,248,151   3,839,163   (1,591,012)   2,248,151

   (-) Provision for loan losses   (21,123)   2,450   (18,673)   (21,123)   2,450   (18,673)

   Sundry (Note 21(b))   34,026   -   34,026   34,026   -   34,768

   (-) Provision for loan losses   (31)   -   (31)   (31)   -   (31)

   Other non-current assets

10,341,040   -   10,341,040

10,302,460   -   10,302,460

Total assets   40,675,709   -   40,675,709

40,705,053   -   40,705,053

Liabilities and equity

 2017  2017

 PARENT COMPANY  CONSOLIDATED

ORIGINALLY

STATED   ADJUSTMENT   RESTATED
ORIGINALLY

STATED   ADJUSTMENT

 RESTATED

Current liabilities   35,142,909   -   35,142,909

35,219,100   -   35,219,100

   Payment transactions -   1,607,354   1,607,354   -   1,607,354   1,607,354

   Sundry   3,495,059   (1,607,354)   1,887,705   3,546,772   (1,607,354)   1,939,418

   Other current liabilities:   31,647,850   -   31,647,850   31,672,328   -   31,672,328

Non-current liabilities   4,084,087   -   4,084,087   4,030,213   -   4,030,213

   Other non-current liabilities 4,084,087  -  4,084,087  4,030,213  -  4,030,213

Deferred income   35   -   35   35   35

Equity 1,448,678   -   1,448,678   1,455,705   -   1,455,705

Total liabilities and equity 40,675,709   -   40,675,709   40,705,053   -   40,705,053

Banco Cooperativo do Brasil S.A. - BANCOOB

Notes to the financial statements
at June 30, 2018
(All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated)

31

4 Breakdown of cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents, presented in the statement of cash flow, are broken down
as follows:

   BANK   CONSOLIDATED

   2018   2017   2018   2017

Cash

  Available funds (Note 5) 8,761  4,718  8,770  4,732

  Local currency 375  288  377  301

 Bank deposits -  -  7  -

 Non-earmarked reserves 272  -  272  -

 Foreign currency 8,114  4,430  8,114  4,431

Cash equivalents

Short term interbank investments (up to

90 days) (Note 6) 14,239,777  11,053,964

14,239,777  11,053,964

Total 14,248,538  11,058,682  14,248,547  11,058,696

5 Available funds

  BANK   CONSOLIDATED

  2018  2017

2018  2017

Local currency   375  288  377  301

Bank deposits -  -  7  -

Non-earmarked reserves 272  -

272  -

Foreign currency 8,114  4,430  8,114  4,431

Total 8,761  4,718  8,770  4,732

Banco Cooperativo do Brasil S.A. - BANCOOB

Notes to the financial statements
at June 30, 2018
(All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated)

32

6 Short term interbank investments

a. Breakdown of short term interbank investments

 BANK

CONSOLIDATED

 Maturity  Total

Total

Total  Total

From 1 to
3 months

From 3 to
6 months

 From 6 to
Over

1 year

Up to 1
month

12
months

2018

2017

2018  2017

Investments in
repurchase
agreements 1,219,102  13,020,675  -  -  -

14,239,777

11,485,409

14,239,777  11,485,409

Resales pending
settlement - own
resources 1,219,102  10,884,827  -  -  -

12,103,929

9,917,289

12,103,929  9,917,289
Resales pending
settlement - third
party resources -  2,135,848  -  -  -

2,135,848

1,568,120

2,135,848  1,568,120

Investments in
interbank deposits 918,914  4,268  71,174  67,007  15,845

1,077,208

1,838,283

1,077,208  1,838,283

Total 2,138,016  13,024,943  71,174  67,007  15,845  15,316,985  13,323,692  15,316,985  13,323,692

 Current

15,301,140  13,124,618  15,301,140  13,124,618

 Non-current   15,845  199,074  15,845  199,074

b. Income from short term interbank investments

- Classified in the statement of income as profit or loss arising from transactions with marketable securities.

 BANK AND CONSOLIDATED

2018

2017

Investments in repurchase agreements

 - Own resources 351,388

453,071

 -  Third party resources 60,650

67,745

Sub-total 412,038

520,816

 - Investments in interbank deposits 52,602

105,007

Total  464,640

625,823

Banco Cooperativo do Brasil S.A. - BANCOOB

Notes to the financial statements
at June 30, 2018